## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
Na			ame	Execution Date	
Richard F. Long 05/23/2007					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Gestalt LLC				
Street Address:	680 American Avenue				
City:	King of Prussia				
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA				
Postal Code:	19406				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 11754		117543	395		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number:(609)844-1051Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Email:peter@ullman-ip.comCorrespondent Name:Peter M. UllmanAddress Line 1:P.O. Box 6764Address Line 4:Lawrenceville, NEW JERSEY 08648-0764					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			GELL-0007		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			PETER M. ULLMAN		
Total Attachments: 2 source=gell-0007_notarized_assignment#page1.tif source=gell-0007_notarized_assignment#page2.tif					

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, **Richard F. Long**, hereinafter referred to as the assignor, am the inventor of certain inventions or improvements for which I have made application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Docket No. GELL-0007, entitled "ERROR PROPAGATION IN CALCULATION WITH CONDITIONAL ALTERNATIVES"; and

WHEREAS, **Gestalt LLC**, hereinafter referred to as the assignee, of 680 American Avenue, King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406, a Limited Liability Company of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to the said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, I, the said assignor, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, to said assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions or improvements and said application and any and all continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, including the full right to sue for and collect damages for past violations of or substitutes for said application. I further assign to and authorize said assignee to file in my name applications for Letters Patent in all countries the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

AND I hereby covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and I further covenant and agree that I will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent to said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and I agree to communicate to said assignee, or to its nominee all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries.

AND I hereby authorize and request the Patent and Trademark Office Officials in the United States, and the officials of any patent office for a country or countries foreign to the United States, to issue to said assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest, interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 019490 FRAME: 0826 I further authorize and direct the assignee's attorney(s) to insert below\* the application number and filing date of said application now identified as Docket No. GELL-0007 when the same shall have been made known to them by the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.

(L.S.) **Richard F. Long** Date STATE OF COUNTY OF year of 200/ On this day of , before me personally came the above-named individual, Richard F. Long, known to me personally and known to me to be the same individual who

above-named individual, Richard F. Long, known to me personally and known to me to be the same individual who executed the foregoing document, and who acknowledged to me that execution of the same was of that person's own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

KELLEY TAYLOR NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW YORK NO. 01TA6111497 QUALIFIED IN ALBANY COUNTY COMMISSION EXPIRES 6/14/2008

\*The above assignment covers U.S. Patent Application No.  $\frac{11/754,395}{5/29/2007}$ , filed on

The above insertion made by me on <u>6/27/2007</u>

of Law Office of PETER M. ULLMAN LLC Name: <u>PETER M. ULLMAN</u> Registration No. <u>43,963</u>

Page 2 of 2